
State of Florida

FuhIic $ etAwe 6.rrmrmxxirrn
CAPITAL CTRcI-n OFFICE Cf,NTER o 2540 Srruu,q.Ro OAK BOULEVARD

TA LLAHASSEE, FLoRTDA 32399-0850

-M.E-M.O-R-A-N-D.U.M- (^t

C:, K

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

June7,2013

Offrce of Commission Clerk

Lynn M. Deamer, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and

Docket No.: 130010-WS

o:l l
l- . 

':: -Jt\;v:'.. rc
-J/
/\_- +

c_,

Performancf Analvsi(rl
\.o

Company Name: Ni America,LLC (Affiliate Audit of Ni Florida, LLC)
Audit Purpose: Alf File and Suspend Rate Case-Afhliate Transactions
Audit Control No.: 13-071-4-2

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it should send a

response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work papers associated
with this audit.

LDI
Attachment: AuditReport

cc: Office of Auditine and Performance Analysis File

l'i^.*ti l;' lll !rli:: ll-l

03 I 53 JUH-79

FPSC - CGil'-,iSS i 0i'i CLiRK



State of Florida

|fublir$rretu $.rrrmlrwrirsa

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing

Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Ni America Capital lvfanagement, LLC
Rate Case (PAA)

Twelve Months Ended September 30n 201?,

Docket No, 130010-WS
Audit Control No. l3-07l-4-2

Audit Manager

sl t
-da-{r,uJx !^ai},'--

Gabriela Leon
Reviewer

Juns 4,2413



Table of Contents

Purpose.....

l: Cost of Capital ............. .................4

5: Equity Sponsor Fee................... ..................... I I
6z Advertising and Meals and Entertainment ................... l2
7: Diret Costs......... .................. l3
8: PossibleNon-Recnrring E:rpenses ............ 14



Pumose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have perforrred the procedues described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objwtives set foflh by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated
N[arsh ll, 2013. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules preparcd by Ni
America Capital Management LtC in zupport of its filing for rate relief in Docket No. 130010-
ws.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Starcments on Standards for Attestation Engagernents. Oru report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internd Commission use.



Objectives and Procedures

General

Definitions

Utility refers to Ni Florida, LLC.

Parent refers to Ni America Capital Management, LLC.

Utility Infonnation

The Utility is a Class A Utility with a water distibution system in Lee County serving
approximarcly 743 customers and a wastewater distibution system in Pasco Cormty serving
approximately 2,621 customers. It is owned by Ni America Capital Management LLC.
Expenses have been allocated from Ni American Capital Management LLC and another
subsidiary of Ni America Capital Management, LLC, Ni America Operating, LLC. A seFrate
audit was performed on Ni Florida's costs.

The Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) for this proceeding used a test year ended
September 30,2012, Rate Base was last established for the water system as of Dccember 31,
2009 in Order No. PSC-II-0199-PAA-WU, Dockct No. ll0l49-Wu. Rate Base was last
established for the wastewater system as of December 31, 2008 in Order No. PSC-10-0168-
PAA-SU, Docket No. 0901 82-SU.

Capital Structure

Objectives: The objcctives w€re to determine whether: l) the Utility's equity and debt were
more appropriate than the parent's equlty ud debt, 2) the components uscd agree to the books
and records, 3) the cost rates agree with orders and debt instuments, and 4) the weighted cost
was correctly computed.

Procedures: We attempted to tace the Utility cost of capital, debt and customer deposit MFRs
to the ledger. We preparcd a Cost of Capial schedule for the parent using the consolidated
audircd financial statements for 2011, updated information for 2012, actual loan agrcements,
monthly loan interest statements. Finding I provides the parent capital structurc and corrects the
Ni Florida capital stnrcture.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objcctives: The objectives were to determine whether: l) the gross costs at the parent level
were appropriate costs to be allocated to the Florida subsidiary and 2) the Utility could support
its allocation methodology.

Proccdures: Using the ledgers of Ni America Operating, LLC, we scheduled the allocated costs
by account and made the adjushents made in the filing by account. We reviewed the costs for
compliance with prior Commission orders. We prepared an analytical rcview of expenses
allocatod. We scheduled thc allocatcd costs by detailed account. We sclected samples of the



expem€s and taced to source documentation for proper timing arnounq classificatioq and
whether the costs were recuning, utility relarc4 reasonable, and prudent. We obtained payroll
by employee and determined the allocation for acquisition costs that was made in the prior ordcr
based on cunent salaries. We determined reasonableness of the ERC allocation based on rcview
of ctstomers per division. We reviewed Board of Director's minutes for possible future
expansion. Finding 2 shows the allocated costs by detail account. Finding 3 discusses payroll.
Finding 4 discusses due diligence. Finding 5 discusses the equity sponsor fee. Finding 6
discusses advertising and entertainment. Finding 7 discusses dircct costs which are allocated.
Finding 8 discusses possible non-reoccurring costs.



Audit Findings

Finding l: Cost of Capital

Audit Anatysis: The Utility revised Schedule D-1, Cost of Capital, did not include Customer
Deposits. We prepared a cost of capital schedule for both the Utility and the consolidated Ni
America Capital Management LLC and subsidiaries. We used the l3-month avenge of ledger
balances for the Utility. We obained the 20ll audircd financial statements for Ni America
Capital Management LLC and subsidiaries. The 2012 financial statements wer€ not complercd.
However, the Utility provided the schedules that are being included in the financial staterrents
with balances for Sepember 30,2012. We averaged the December 3l,20ll and SepGmber 30,
2012 balances for the parent company cost of capital. The schedules follow this finding.

Efioct on the Generel Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Bfrect on the Filing: The Utility cost of capital should be reduced from 8.01% to 7.85%. The
Parent cost of capital is ? .43%.



Ni Ftorlda LI,C
Florlde Cost of Capltal
Test Ycar Endcd Septcmbcr 3lr20l2

Account tJ-Montb
Avcreqe Belences

Pror8te
Without DeDocits Prcntc Rrtcs Rstio

lVclgbtcd
Cost

iouitv $ 6,t7723t,U 7023% s 2.46t.306.60 9.4Eo/a 69.2v 6.57V1

{ote Payable B of A $ 2,362385.43 26.8604 $ %r2t8.19 3.6V/r 26.5V/. 0.95V1

{orc Payable Hudson s 255.613.Er 2,91o $ r0t.t4t.t6 t.SV/o 2.87o/a 0.24V1

$ 2617.999.24 29.Tt% $ r.043.137.05

Iotal Equitv and Debt $ 8.795230.49 t00.qM $ 3.504.1143.65

lustomer Deoosits $ 47.573.35 $ 47.s73.35 6.60/l 1.34o/o 0.0t%

Rato Base s f.55z.ot7.q) $ f,,552,O17.00 IflI.fiFZ 7.85u/|

Used bv Utilitv E.Ols/4|

Equrty Rate Per Commission Order PSC-12-0339-PAA-WS, Doclet |2000GWS, issucd 5l2tl12

Retum=5.t4+(2.52 I /equ$ ratio)
9.4 8=5. E4+(2 52t t.6929)



Petrnt Cort of Capttal Uslng 20lt€epf 2Ol2 Avengc
Test Ycar Endcd Scptcnbcr3lr20l2

Note used l3-Month avemge for Bank ofAmerica and Avcrage of DBllll nd9B0ll2 for ofier compon€nts.

Equity Raa Pcr Commission Order PSC-12{339-PAA-WS, Dock€t 1200(F1VS, issued 6/28l/12

Reum=5.84+(2.52 I lequity ratio)
I 0. I t4-5.84+(2.521 I .58.03)

AGCouDt tu:finotl 9f'OnOtZ Avcrrgc Rrtcs Ratio
Equrty s 23208.36E.q) $ 23201.052.00 $ 23204.7r0.00 58.817

Note Pavable B ofA I 14.Xi2*500.00 $ 16.175.@0.00 $ r5.56t.750.00 3.@o/. 39.45o/r
Notc Payable to 8 Sell€r $ 29.804.00 $ l0.l@.00 $ 19.953.00 ?.ooo/. 0.05'/t
Notc Pavabh Securitv Fcdcral 3 u129E.00 $ 405.649.fl) 3.W t.o3%
Note Payable Hudson s 245,729.W $ 265.510.00 $ 255.619.50 E.50% 0.65%

$ ts338,033.00 t 17261.910.00 t 16J.4?,97r.5U ctl,ty^
Iotal Equity md D€bt $ 3E,rt46,401.00 s 39,454,6U1.50 I00.uM

Account Brlencc Proretc Prrent Rates Rdb
wcgntcd

Cost
ry $ 2.061.088.71 5E.Elo/e l0.lEol 5E.O3% 5.gl%l

Dtc P.yable B ofA $ 1382.W'.48 39.46o/a 3.tr/. 38.93o/t 1.40'01

{orc Payable to I Sellcr $ r.7722? 0.0504 7.W. o.o5% 0.00%
{otc PaYable SocuritY Fedcral s 36.030.55 t.o3% 3.AOVt l.OIV. 0.030.1
Note Payable Hudson $ 2:2.74.63 0.650/r E.SV/a 0.9% o.o5"l

$ 3.504.443.65

Customer Demsis j 47.573.35 6.W. 1.34o/. 0.08%

Rate Base $ 3.552.017.00 100.0ry 7.4Eol

Used by Ufility E.OI%



Finding 2: Allocated Costs by lhtailed Account

Audit Analysis: Schedule &12 of the MFRS shows net allocated expenses of $62,537 for water
and $239,395 for wastewater. We prepared the detail of these costs by deailed accormt. A
schedule follows this finding.

Efiect on the Generel Lcdger: There is no efrect on the ledger.

Efiect on the Filing: This finding is provided for informational purposes only.



.ee r) s z8 $ lsF ltururl'ut{r$!(
s6f6!z 3 t€fz9 s rtr{ r|np|qrsred qioS luloJ
?AN'6t1 s 619'29 $ 968'tIfC S qsoJ |rA

09r'9, $ (6se'r) $ t000'06) s rI'{qnptq€rtd uoilrnp|}
z9{t'gjz s 80ft9 s 969'U0t'€ s {}89'09€) S tI,rL''8S 0td.9t6'N s
9ll 3 0f $ 086'l s 0*6't s tuo9nqlJilro3 slqrf lr!{J 9'9rl[f8'ru s stt's g TAr?;Ae I T 3 z0??0t .rE tllllc ro0 {t8!

'6f't 
$ l6f $ 169'OZ I 169'0e s salld{l|s pE8 so$rrilp3 0t'st!

s8ff $ 988 $ s88'9e 3 s8t9r s Jt$0 6'5r,!
zw 3 3Sl 3 sg€'8 s 5SS'8 $ rEqsod 8'5tJ
9ZL s 061 g €50-0t $ ES0'01 s srllddnsrruo L''.LS
5Zl $ Ef s 6ZL't S 6tcr g s.d'rsqS {q!g t0t
08 s tz s f0l'l s { I t0t't s fuollr!rorsv Af!l!tn 9'Stg9r9'r s ttt $ |6L'ZZ S t6L'27 $ l'|r,rlrl ptrs J'lnduo: s'sl,!
g6s s sEl s 8rr8 s 9t9'7 $ s8s's s 't{o lruolss{ojd p||l s.nc

''s#556'Z s ,LL 626'0r S !t t8ft 3 6'S'Sf 3 lu{arulauelug Prr rllr}ll f.9Lt
st l't L6a s

'tre 
I s rlt'st 6rlt!ll.lo T9L9

s00'i s 8X!'1 S It''sg s lL?'tS $ aeuedrg euoqdelag t't 9

867; s 8L s lglr? s C $ tfl't $ $rBrEq3 erl^l's tutS t9t
8ZS'Z $ {99 $ 910'9€ $ 910'5t s uolfourord pur tu!5!l$APY tltJ
8S8 f sze $

'88'lt 
s r88't I nrqlo i'ruBJntul 6St

L6f s ?01 $ t09'5 s f s05's $ as$rdrt ir;lusJnsul ss!
[f{'t $ €0s'l $ LVf6L s ir9e'r6) s I t8'9rl 3 rlsro{lro:} r3||adx3 laAUJI z'0s!
LW'T 3 t69 $ 9999t $ g s99'9€ s s rsu.{trg ootlrpodrurJJ 0sl
g8 3 zz s z,Lt't $ zLa't s Ffurx lorl{{ tjlwL'z s tu s 6e t'89 s { !T 6f t'8f s r$$edrfl lorl ta
8et} $ grt't s 8[9'09 $ 3 s 8[9'09 S r|qfo $rliurs l'rll||oJ t€!
066'6t S 89''01 s tt8'€9s 3 ft8'fgs s tirrd firroli{tllo t€l
oe{ $ s6['t $ gz8'€,L s f 8't'6e $ 8r9'rf 3 1rffi ser;*reg frrrfuo3 €el0rz'?t s 8tl,'f s g8t'{6t 3 gs0'96t s osft 3 tupuno'rv s|t!Ar|s trtrrtuoS zel
tsr't $ 862 $ tfrsl $ t?rTr $ frrlurlulrr{l Put f,rlrdru ott
18r'6r $ tz0's s 899'992 S cff'0t) 3 s 900?0t s qllrurn pur rso!$tad flt!
899't 3 ,lrt s lgz''!) s FZf'l I t9s'91 $ srrll llor^rd 8fl008's9 s sTz'Lt s u9f il6 s :r}0'06) s 60f'r00'r 3 uttlgo pul rro|rrutfl srrrglx s0!
LV6'Z s ILL f I l8'0, s ,286'8) 3 !I t6t"6t 3 sfxll ilQr,{rd 801

9r,6'tf s 968'8 I
'89'0lr 

s EEL^Zlt) I Itf't8s f srlJrl;! I0!
o1.zrt uospnH

tlrroltv
9668"I !rr8lutrJ,

gilxx)tlv
sr309
lirt{

o$euFd
aaolutx

lulapEnutlAl
pvdr3lg

rlrA lsrJ,
suonrrrd(l!N

e$!I
runolrv

'oN
"ltrv



Finding 3: Payroll

Audit Anelysis: The Utility provided supporting documentation for the payroll included in the
schedule in Finding 2. The ledger did not include $9,000 of credits for capitalized wages.

Thercforc, $9,000 should be removed from total costs.

According to the job descriptions, some of the employees in the salaries only work on the South
Carolina Utilities. Any cost that can be dircctly attributed to a specific utility should be charged
to that utility. The total salaries for employees that specifically work on South Carolina
according to their job descriptions, after removal of capitalized wages, arc$65,372.42.

The total salaries to be rcmovd follow:

Totrl wtlCf
lflroh

wl![SWttCf
722o/o

CaDitdizcd Was6 $ $ r70.t( $ (of9.E0

SoufhfrolimDircct s (55.376.4' s (l,2,5.61 $ ,720.tE

Totrl ,t.J ,9.4. t{r'.71
Taxcs u 7.6% (5,652. .12
BcncnBat l9.ZZYo I (t4,295.t5 $ t70.tI $ l,ofz.I
Tottl tr (!r4,JZ4.tI D (1,/6Z.rl $ t Elo.zl

Eficct on the General Ledger: Therc is no effect on the ledger.

Efrect on the Fiting: Water er(peurs should be reduced by $1,782.73 and wastewater by
$6,810.21.



Finding 4: Due Diligence

Audit Analysis: Commission Order No. P$C-11'0199-PAA"WU removed all due diligence
costs qnd salaries related to due diligence. Due diligence are the costs the Utility spends on
future acquisitions. According to the schedule of costs in Finding 2o the costs included in the
filing for Account 680-Due Diligence were $302,402. This does not includo salaries. The
Utility ider*ified one employee who spends 100% of his time on due diligence and four
employees who spends 1070 of their tirne on due diligence, The total amount of salaries
allocated based on these time allocations was $152,098.53 in the test year. The following
schedule totals costs for due diligence. The Utility did remove $90,000 of total costs.and $1,689
of water and $6,460 of wastewater costs for items that were removed in the last case. This
adjustrnent was net out of the adjustment determined here.

Totsl wolcr
t.89%

\ilartawrter
7,27a/o

Due Dilipencc Salaris $ {t52.09u.53 $ (2,E74.6t $ (10,9u1.5r
Taxcs at ?.6% $ 0 r.559.49 $ (zl E.4? $ (834.

Bcnetils at19.72"/o $ (29,231.14 $ (5J?.51 s t2,il0.65.
Total Salryics srd Bcnefits s fl92.89r,361 $ (3.645.651 s {13.926.?6
Account 6U0-Duc Diligcncc J (302,402.001 s (5,7r 5.40) $ (2t,833.42,

Totsl Due Dilipncc $ (495.293.36 r {9.t6t.(X D (J),/OU.tU
Lcss Adiustrnent on B.l2 of the MFR's f, 90,000.00 $ 1.689.00 s 6,460.(X)

Nct Adjustmcnt ) (4U5rZ9J.36j
' 

t /.o /t.u.t ) (JvJi r,td

Efrect on the General Ledger.: Therc is no e{le-*ct sn the ledger.

Efrect on lie filing: Water expen$es should be reduced by $7,672.04 and wastewater by
$29,300.18.

il:lltl'tgy41a1'. 
,ti

4il

l0

,.ltp..',*..



Finding 5: Equity Sponsor Fee

Audit Analysis: Commission Order No. PSC-11-0199-PAA-WU removed the equity spon$r
fee paid to Metalmark Capital, LLC. The Utility paid Metalmark $315,000 in the tcst year for
the sponsor fee. The sponsor fee is a 0.5 percent fee to have access to funds from a private
equity fund. No debt is recorded from Metalmark Capital, LLC. The order found that the
Utility's share of the equity sponsor fee was recoverad through the approved return on equity.
The portion allocated to waterwas $5,953.50 and wasteurrater was$22,743.

Metalmark was also rcimbursed for expenses of $61,313.27 by the Parent for audig tor and
compliance expenses, tavel costs and various other expenses. The Parent receivd invoices
fiom Metalmark listing the expenses, but did not provide any additional backup.

Accouat Dacrlption Totrl
Amouil

Wrtcr
t.890h

Wrrtcwetcr
722o/o

632.0lSatc ond Fodcnl Tu hcoeration $ 29.969.00 $ s65.41 $ 1163.76
632.( Con$ltinsmdTrx 3 2.730.00 s 51.60 $ ltrt
533.0llhvis and Polk Bonowine Grop Stucturc t 6.256.50 3 I 18.25 s 45r.72
650.( lirfarc erdTrevcl s t22.28 t t5.54 $ 59.!7
650.( f,vcrtime end Taxis s l5.q) 3 0.30 $ .15

675.4 ttrlc Annud RcDoil MonitorimFees s t.910.05 s 36.10 $ 137.9t
6''5.1 Strtutorv Rcorcscntation Fccs 3 t.440.45 s 2?.22 3 t04.00
575.3 lrlcals and Entcrtrinmcnt s 1708.78 3 51.20 s r95.57
675.3 Ucals and Entatainment s l-7t2.69 3 32.56 3 124.38

633.( Lcrd Davbrnd Polk S 8.,079.00 s 160.25 s 6t2.lt
650.( {irfarc s r.18635 s x2.12 3 85.65

575.4lBusincss Liccnsc Fces 3 ,014.45 s 7.t3 s D.v2
6753 Ucals. Tnvcl and Entcrtainmcrtt 3 3.557.&2 3 69.13 s 2&.09

fotal t 51,313.27 $ I,l5t.t2 s 4,426.E2

We have not adjustd these costs in the effect on the filing below.

Efiect on thc Gencral Lcdgen There is no effect on the ledger.

Efiect on thc Filing: Water expenses should be reduced by $5,953.50 and wasteunter by
$22,743 for the equity sponsor fee.

ll



Finding 6: Advertising and Meals and Enteilainment

Audit Analysis: Account 660 - Advertising F.xpense and Promotion and Accormt 675.3-Meals'
and Entertainment consisted of sponsonhip of a cook-off, rodeo tickets, George Straight concert
tickets, a dove hunting tip and another hunting fip, and Texas A & M football tickets. As
slrown in Finding 2, the total costs in these accormts urd the allocations to the Utility follow:

EfiGGt on the Genenl Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efrcct on the Filing: Water expemes should be reduced by
$5,483.23.

$1,435.36 and wastewater by

t2



Finding 7: Direct Costs

Audit Anelysls: Somc amormts in Accorurt 650-Transportation expens€ were specifically related
to other individual utilities owned by the parent. Somc of these amounts werc directly for this
Utility. If these amormts were removed from the parent's books and charged directly to Ore

utility thar they relate to, water €xpenses would be decreased by $1,034.10 and $astewat€r
expenses would be increascd by $9,979.92.

Efiect on the Genenl Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efrcct on the Filing: Water er(penses should be decreased by $1,034.10 and nastewater
expenses increased by $9,979.9..

l3



Finding 8: Possible Non-Recurring Expenses

Audit Analysis: The Parent accrued $34,500 for an Operation Manager to relocate to South
Carolina. This cost strould have been direct to South Carolina. This amount allocated to water at
1.89/o and wastewater at7.22o/o amounts to $652.05 included in water expenses and $2,490.90
are included in wastewater experurcs.

The Parent also increased an allocation for rclocation fees for the Chief Financial Officer by
$9,175. The original accnral of $25,000 was outside of the test year. Audit staff asked the
Utility if these costs wcre non-rcurring and the response was that the Utility may pay other
relocation fees in the future. The 1.89/o md7.22% for watcr and wastewater, respectively, also
a'pply to the $9,175. \Me have not adjusted this amount in the effect on the filing below.

Efiect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efrcct on the Filing: Water expenses should be reduced by $652.05 and wastewaGr by
$2,490.90.

t4


